
Page 1 to 15

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027411-2021 

Contract

Mental Health Pathfinder Alliance - Tier 2 Services

NHS West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-027411

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02e552  

Published 2 November 2021, 12:42pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS West Sussex Clinical Commissioning Group

Wicker House, High Street

Worthing

BN11 1DJ

Contact

Sarah Rix - Senior Procurement Manager

Email

sarah.rix@soeprocurement.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027411-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027411-2021
mailto:sarah.rix@soeprocurement.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 15

NUTS code

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.westsussexccg.nhs.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.westsussexccg.nhs.uk


Page 3 to 15

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Mental Health Pathfinder Alliance - Tier 2 Services

Reference number

NHS/SOEPS/21.805 CAN

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This notice is to inform the market of the direct award of a 2 year contract with potential
extension option of up to one further year (2+1) to the nine listed providers, for the provision
of a Pathfinder Tier 2 Mental Health Service for NHS West Sussex Clinical Commissioning
Group ('the CCG') from 1st April 2022.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £11,929,884

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex



Page 4 to 15

Main site or place of performance

West Sussex

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

In order to maintain the value of the current alliance, which is critical for the delivery of
services and has been established since 2016, a direct award is being made to ensure
continuity of provision and the ability of the CCG to quickly respond to the time limited
requirements of the Long Term Plan alongside PCNs.

These voluntary sector services provide tier 2 mental health support in the community
across West Sussex, including employment support, individual and group interventions and
telephone support. 

This direct award of contracts is made in the context of identified patient need and pressures
on the local mental health system, and as such supporting the requirement to align to the
outcomes of the Long Term Plan. This alignment to the Long Term Plan (LTP) will enable
delivery of targets outlined and associated expectations to invest in community services, and
to reduce the number of people requiring emergency or urgent care due to effective
supportive alternatives in the community.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 15

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-024034

/Notice/024034-2021


Page 6 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

29 October 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

West Sussex MIND

The Gateway, 8-10 Durrington Lane

Worthing

BN13 2QG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,623,749



Page 7 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

29 October 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

United Response

7th Floor, Knollys House, 17 Addiscombe Road

Croydon, London

CR0 6SR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,996,287



Page 8 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

29 October 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Richmond Fellowship

80 Holloway Road

London

N7 8JG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,257,401



Page 9 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

29 October 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Brighton Housing Trust

144 London Road

Brighton

BN1 4PH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ21 - Brighton and Hove

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,833,756



Page 10 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

29 October 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Brighton & Hove MIND

51 New England Street

Brighton

BN1 4GQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ21 - Brighton and Hove

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,004,706



Page 11 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

29 October 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Capital Project Trust

32 Sudley Road

Bognor Regis

PO21 1EL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £685,590



Page 12 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

29 October 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Stonepillow

Old Glassworks St Cyriacs

Chichester

PO19 1AJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £186,249



Page 13 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

29 October 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Rethink

89 Albert Embankment

London

SE1 7TP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £53,502



Page 14 to 15

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

29 October 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Southdown Housing Trust

2 Bell Lane

Lewes

BN7 1JU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,288,641



Page 15 to 15

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Please note: NHS England and Improvement have announced that the Sussex Health and
Care Partnership, which is made up of all health and care organisations across East Sussex,
West Sussex, and Brighton and Hove, has successfully met the criteria to become an
Integrated Care System (ICS). An ICS is a way of working across health and care
organisations that allows them to work closer together, to take collective responsibility of
the health and wellbeing of populations across large areas.

It is not anticipated that the statutory responsibility or accountability of the individual health
and care organisations working as an ICS will be affected, save for the expectation that CCG
organisations will be abolished and functions transferred to the ICS. As a result of these
intended healthcare reforms, the Contracting Authority(s) currently NHS East Sussex
CCG/NHS West Sussex CCG/NHS Brighton and Hove CCG, may change during the life of
the contract.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Refer to NHS South of England Procurement Services

Lewes

Email

sarah.rix@soeprocurement.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:sarah.rix@soeprocurement.nhs.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-22T01:02:34+0100
	TCPDF




